



No. 98-1648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GUY MITCHELL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARY HELMS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE INTERFAITH RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
FOUNDATION, *et al.* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DEREK DAVIS*	ALAN J. REINACH
J.M. DAWSON INSTITUTE	PACIFIC UNION CONFERENCE
OF CHURCH STATE STUDIES	OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS
BAYLOR UNIVERISTY	2686 Townsgate Road
P.O. Box 97308	Westlake Village, CA 91359
Waco, TX 76308	(805) 497-9457
(254) 710-1510	

**Counsel of Record*

Table of Contents

Interests of amici	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument	3
I. Direct government aid to pervasively sectarian schools constitutes government sponsorship and endorsement of, and partnership in the religious mission of those schools in violation of the Establishment Clause.....	3
A. Since the aid is provided directly to schools, not to students, it violates the Establishment Clause	3
B. Direct aid to pervasively sectarian schools constitutes government sponsorship and endorsement of, and partnership in the religious mission of those schools	7
C. Pervasively sectarian schools cannot utilize computers for “secular, neutral and nonideological” purposes.....	18
D. The “supplementary” aid distinction is irrelevant.....	19
II. Formal neutrality is a threat both to religious liberty and to religion	21
A. Formal neutrality inevitably results in discrimination, secularization and dependency.....	26
B. Forced taxation to support religion is still sinful and tyrannical and is a threat to the vitality of religion	28
Conclusion	30
Appendix	a-1

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 117 S.Ct. 1997 (1997)	4, 5, 17, 20
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	6
<i>Capital Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	17, 21
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, (1990)	21
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5
<i>Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	8
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5, 6
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	5, 8
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	24
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	23
<i>PEARL v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	5, 6, 7
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	4, 28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	24
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	6
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Serv. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	4
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	5
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	4

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const., Amendment I (Establishment Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Baldwin's Ohio Revised Code, Title XXXIII, Section 3313.976(A)(4)	27

Wisconsin Statutes Ann., Schools Chapter 119.23 (7)(a)(4)(c)	27
---	----

Miscellaneous

“Church & State” p. 23 (October, 1970)	14
Derek Davis’ “Right Motive, Wrong Method,” in <i>Welfare Reform & Faith Based Organizations</i> , Derek Davis and Barry Hankins, eds., Baylor University Press (Waco, Tx 1998)	22
Ed Doerr & Albert J. Menendez, <i>Church Schools & Public Money</i> , Prometheus Books (Buffalo, NY 1991)	14
Edd Doerr, Albert J. Menendez, and John Swomley, <i>The Case Against School Vouchers</i> , Prometheus Books, (Amherst, NY 1996)	24
Christopher L. Eisgruber & Lawrence G. Sager, “Congressional Power and Religious Liberty After <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> ,” 1997 Supreme Court Review 79 (1997)	25
Christopher L. Eisgruber & Lawrence G. Sager, “Why the Religious Freedom Restoration Act is Unconstitutional,” 69 N. Y. U. L. Rev. 437 (1994).....	5
Edwin S. Gaustad, <i>A Disestablished Society: Origins of the First Amendment</i> , Vol. XI A Journal of Church and State 409, (1969) (quoting <i>The Writings of the Late Elder John Leland</i> , L.F. Greene, ed., Arno Press 1970, (1845)	30
Holy Bible, John 14:6	15
Holy Bible, Psalm 19:1-4	15

K-12 Education Policies, North American Division of Seventh-day Adventists.....10 --13

George R. Knight, “Seventh-day Adventist Education” in Carper & Hunt, *Religious Schooling in America*15

Douglas Laycock, “The Remnants of Free Exercise,” 1990 *The Supreme Court Review* (1990)21, 22

Douglas Laycock, “Nonpreferential Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent,” 27 *William & Mary Law Review* 875 (1986)23

James Madison, “A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments,” reprinted in *Toward Benevolent Neutrality: Church, State and the Supreme Court*, fourth edition, Robert T. Miller and Ronald B. Flowers, Baylor University Press, Appendix A (Waco, Tx 1992)30

Michael McConnell, “Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision,” 57 *Univ. of Chicago L. Rev.* 57 (1990)21,22

Parker J. Palmer, *The Courage to Teach*, Jossey Bass (San Francisco, CA 1998)9

Profile 97, A Preliminary Report of Curriculum and Instruction in Seventh-day Adventist Schools, North American Division Curriculum Committee 1997).....20

Valuegenesis Report IV, A Study of the Influence of Family, Church and School on the Faith, Values, and Commitment of Adventist Youth, North American Division Board of Higher Education and Board of Education, K-12 (1993)10, 11

Ellen G. White, *Education*, Pacific Press Publishing Association (Mountain View, CA 1903)12,13
